

No. 03-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEYSE G. JAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHELLE GARNETT-MCKENZIE
Minn. Advocates for Human Rights
310 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 341-3302

JEFFREY J. KEYES
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. MAGNUSON
JULIE H. FIRESTONE
ADAM C. MORRIS
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE STATUTE DOES NOT GRANT THE EXECUTIVE DISCRETION TO REMOVE PETITIONER TO SOMALIA WITHOUT ACCEPTANCE.....	17
II. RESPONDENT’S POSITION VIOLATES BASIC CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	22
A. The Plain Language Of The Statute Requires Acceptance At Every Step	23
B. Respondent’s Interpretation Would Create Inconsistency In The Statute And Render Part Of The Statute Superfluous.....	27
C. “Country” Means A State With A Central Government	31

III. BY RECODIFYING THE REMOVAL STATUTE WITHOUT MATERIAL CHANGES, CONGRESS ADOPTED THE SETTLED CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACCEPTANCE REQUIREMENT	32
A. Prior Federal Cases Unanimously Impose An Acceptance Requirement.....	33
B. Respondent’s Own Interpretation Of The Statute Is At Odds With Its Current Litigation Position	35
1. Agency Case Holdings Unanimously Favor Acceptance Requirement	35
2. Administrative Opinions Also Require Acceptance.....	36
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Ratified Petitioner’s Interpretation.....	37
D. Proper Statutory Interpretation Of The Acceptance Requirement Avoids Conflicts With International Law.....	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulrahman v. Heston</i> , No. H-02-0743, slip op. (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2003).....	28
<i>Ademi v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 213 F.R.D. 390 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	4, 10
<i>Amanullah & Wahidullah v. Cobb</i> , 862 F.2d 362 (1st Cir. 1988)	35
<i>In re Anunciacion</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 815 (BIA 1968).....	36
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	32
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	30
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	13
<i>Chan Chuen v. Esperdy</i> , 285 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1960).....	31
<i>Chi Sheng Liu v. Holton</i> , 297 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1961).....	4, 34-35
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	23, 27
<i>Delany v. Moraitis</i> , 136 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1943).....	35
<i>Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	13
<i>Ellis v. Ferro</i> , 549 F. Supp. 428 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....	4

<i>Feng Yeat Chow v. Shaughnessy</i> , 151 F. Supp. 23, 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	4
<i>Fieran v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	13
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....	42, 43
<i>Lee Wei Fang v. Kennedy</i> , 317 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 375 U.S. 833 (1963).....	35
<i>In re Linnas</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 302 (BIA 1985)	31, 35
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	41
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	30
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	42
<i>In re Niesel</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 1962)	36
<i>Pelich v. INS</i> , 329 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Rogers v. Cheng Fu Sheng</i> , 280 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Lu</i> , 262 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	35
<i>Saksagansky v. Weedin</i> , 53 F.2d 13 (9th Cir. 1931).....	33
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	22, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Spector</i> , 343 U.S. 169 (1952).....	19

<i>United States ex rel. Hudak v. Uhl</i> , 20 F. Supp. 928 (N.D.N.Y. 1937), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1938)	33, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Lee Ming Hon v. Shaughnessy</i> , 142 F. Supp. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Tom Man v. Murff</i> , 264 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	7-8, 17
U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	11
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, §§ 2, 101, 441, 442, 451, codified at 6 U.S.C. §§ 101, 111, 251, 252, 271	ii, 5
Illegal Immigrant Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	39
The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 (“INA”), as amended:	
Section 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	8
Section 237 of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2) (1994)	39
Section 241(b) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Section 243(a) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1253(a) (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 244(c) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1254(c).....	6
Section 507(b) of the INA, 8 U.S.C. § 1537(b)	8, 14, 30, 31
Section 20, Immigration Act of Feb. 5, 1917, c.29, 39 Stat. 874	33, 38
MISCELLANEOUS	
8 C.F.R. § 241	37
<i>Aliens and Nationality; Homeland Security; Reorganization of Regulations, 68 Fed. Reg. 9,830 (Mar. 5, 2003), codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 1001-1133.....</i>	6, 42
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	43
<i>Deportation and Detention of Aliens: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. No. 1 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949).....</i>	38
<i>DHS Extension of the Designation of Somalia Under the Temporary Protected Status Program, 68 Fed. Reg. 48,950 (July 26, 2002).....</i>	6, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)	40
INS Operations Instructions 243.1, <i>available at</i> http://uscis.gov/lpBin/lpext.dll/inserts/slb/slb-1/slb-44969/slb-51000?f=templates&fn=document-frame.Htm#slb-oi2431	37

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 3, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	43
Donald M. Kerwin, <i>Throwing Away the Key: Lifers in INS Custody</i> , 75 No. 18 Interpreter Releases 649 (May 11, 1998).....	7, 20, 24
Memorandum Opinion for the Deputy Attorney General: Limitations on the Detention Authority of the Immigration and Naturalization Service (February 20, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/olc/INS detention.htm	36-37
<i>Necessity that Country Accept Deported Alien</i> , 2 Immigration Law Serv. § 17:427	4
Reciprocal Arrangement between United States and Canada for the Exchange of Deportees, OI 243.1(c)(2)(Appx.), <i>available at</i> http://uscis.gov/lpBin/lpext.dll/inserts/slb/sl b-1/slb-44969/slb-51000?f=templates&fn= document-frame.htm#slb-aoi2431c2	4
<i>Report of the Comm. of the Judiciary, pursuant to S. Res. 137</i> , 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1950).....	38
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)	4
Janine Di Giovanni, <i>How American Dream Faded in Downtown Mogadishu</i> , TIMES LONDON, Feb. 26, 2002, <i>available at</i> 2002 WL 4184793.....	7
Mary Beth Sheridan, <i>For Somalis, a Home and Haven; Residents of U.S. Fight Deportation as Too Dangerous</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 27, 2002, at A4, <i>available at</i> 2002 WL 104309228	8

Somalia: Man Deported from U.S. Killed in Mogadishu, BBC WORLDWIDE MONITORING, May 14, 2002, *available at* LEXIS, MDEAFR Library, BBCMIR File6,-7

Travel Warning – Somalia, DOS, Bureau of Consular Affairs, Oct. 31, 2003, *available at* http://travel.state.gov/somalia_warning.html 5

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 137, as incorporated by Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 606 U.N.T.S. 267, 19 U.S.T. 622342-43
